

In the court of Additional Sessions Judge, 3rd Court, Sadar, Cooch Behar.

Mat Suit 50/2023
CNR No. WBCB01-000650-2023

Present: Sri. Rudra Prasad Ray, ADJ, FTC, Cooch Behar.

Order No. 28
Dated 12-06-2025

Today is fixed for exparte hearing.

Lawyer's hajira is filed on behalf of the petitioner.

Respondent files a petition along with fresh vokalatnama praying for vacating the order of exparte hearing of the instant suit on the ground stated in the petition. Reply to S/C has also been filed along with the said petition.

Ld. Advocates of both sides are present.

The petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides with regard to the said petition.

Objection is raised by Ld. Advocate for the petitioner.

Cause shown by the respondent in her reply is found satisfactory and the same is accepted.

Having heard pleadings of Ld. Advocate for the respondent and as the cause shown by respondent is found satisfactory I am inclined to allow the petition for vacating the order of exparte hearing of the instant suit. Accordingly, the order of exparte hearing of the instant suit which was passed on 20.05.25 is vacated subject to payment of cost of Rs. 1000/- to DLSA, Coochbehar by the respondent. Respondent is directed to file the money receipt regarding payment of cost on the next date positively.

The case will proceed to evidence of respondent after payment of cost.

This court is lying vacant. I am in charge of this court.

Fix 04.07.25 for filing money receipt regarding payment of cost and evidence of respondent.

Let a copy of this order be sent to DLSA, Coochbehar.

Dictated & Corrected,

Sd/-
Addl. Sessions Judge, I/C
3rd Court, Cooch Behar

Sd/-
Addl. Sessions Judge, I/C
3rd Court, Cooch Behar
J.O. Code No. WB00899